
GOVERNMENT GAZE'l.I'E 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

N$3.60 WINDHOEK - I August 1995 No. 1119 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 130 Attorneys Act, 1979: Exemption from services under articles of clerkship 
and practical examinations ............................................................................................. 3 

No. 131 Aliens Act, 1937: Change of surname ....................................................................... 3 

No. 132 Regulations relating to the fees payable by and to the Board under the 
Pharmacy Act, 1993 .......................................................................................................... 5 

No. 133 Notification of names of the members of the Social Security Commission 9 

No. 134 Admission of Advocates Act, 1964: Exemption from pupilage and examina-
tions ......................................................................................................................................... 10 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 193 Bank of Namibia: Statement of Assets and Liabilities as reflected on 30 June 

1995 ········································································································································· 10 

No. 194 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of rates on rateable property ....... II 

No. 195 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Dog Tax Regulations ............... 12 

No. 196 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations .............. 13 

No. 197 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Native Location Regulations 13 

No. 198 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regu-
lations ..................................................................................................................................... 14 

No. 199 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations .................... 15 

No. 200 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations 15 

No. 201 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ..... 17 



2 Government Gazette I August 1995 No. 1119 

No. 202 Grootfontein Municipality: Amendment of Swimming Bath Regulations 18 

No. 203 Okahandja Municipality: Amendment of Electrical Supply Regulations ... 18 

No. 204 Swakopmund Municipality: Closure of a Portion of Block I, (Public Open 
Space) .................................................................................................................................. .. 19 

No. 205 Tsumeb Municipality: Closure of Public Open Space, Erven II - 13 and 
79- 83 .......................................................................................... . 20 

No. 206 Tsumeb Municipality: Assessment Rates 1995/96 .............................................. . 20 

No. 207 Tsumeb Municipality: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations .............. .. 21 

No. 208 Tsumeb Municipality: Amendment of Drainage and Sewerage Regulations 22 

No. 209 Tsumeb Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ........ 23 

No. 210 Tsumeb Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations ............................. . 24 

No. 211 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion I of Erf 4826, Khomasdal, 
as Public Open Space (Piaatjies Street) .................................................................... . 25 

No. 212 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portion A of Erf 1046 Hochland 
Park, as Public Open Space (Papageien Weg) ...................................................... .. 26 

No. 213 City of Windhoek: Permanent closing of Portions I and 2 of Erf 2482 Klein 
Windhoek, Extension 3, as Public Open Space ..................................................... . 26 

No. 214 Windhoek Municipality: Amendment of fees, charges and other moneys for 
supply of water ................................................................................................................... . 27 

No. 215 Windhoek Municipality: Amendment of Health Regulations ........................ . 28 

No. 216 Windhoek Municipality: Establishment of the township Kleine Kuppe (Ex-
tension I) .............................................................................................................................. . 29 

No. 217 Windhoek Municipality: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ... 30 



No. 1119 

, 

Government Gazette I August 1995 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 130 

ATTORNEYS ACT, 1979: 
EXEMPTION FROM SERVICES UNDER ARTICLES OF 

CLERKSHIP AND PRACTICAL EXAMINATIONS 

1995 

Under subsection (I) of section 13 of the Attorneys Act, 1979 (Act 53 of 
1979), I hereby exempt, on recommendation of the Board for Legal 
Education, Liana Theresa van den Berg from service under articles of 
clerkship under that Act and from the practical examinations referred to in 
paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) and (f) of section 14(1) of that Act. 

DR. E.N. TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE Windhoek, 12 July 1995 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

No. 131 1995 

ALIENS ACT, 1937: CHANGE OF SURNAME 

In terms of section 9( I) of the Aliens Act, 1937 (Act I of 1937), it is hereby 
made known that the Minister of Home Affairs has under the said section 
authorized each person whose name and residential address appear in 
Column I of the Schedule hereto to assume the surname mentioned in 
Column 2 of the Schedule opposite his or her name in Column I. 

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 

Surname First Residential Surname 
Name Address 

Arnutenya Nakale Okakekete, Kainge 
Ombalantu 

Antonius Lusia Okando, Iyarr.bo 
Oshana Region 

Armas Lisias Golgota, Arm.:kusht.:. 
Ndakondja Katutura, 

Windhoek 

David Gabriel Military Base, Arnutenya 
Otjiwarongo 

Elias Fillernon House 1157, Valungarnua 
wanaheda, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

3 



4 Government Gazette I August 1995 No. 1119 

I COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 Jl 
Surname First 

II 
Residential Surnam~~ 

I Name Address 

Hifindwako Filipus Otjihase Mine Ndjiva 
Hostel, 
Windhoek 

Imalwa Ipinge Erf 1679, Angala 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Kaura Titus Omatjete Reserve, Kambo 
Erongo Region 

La ina Timotheus Omafa, Shileka 
Ombalantu 

Martin Ngimodino Oukelo, Hamwedi 
Ondangwa 

Mateus Elifas Suiderhof Military · Kathindi 
Base, 
Windhoek 

Mwatilefu Lebeus House 666, Tobias 
Nomtsoub, 
Tsumeb 

Ndilinawa Soini OV 10/12, Nekwaya 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Nehemiya Neuman House 215, Munjama 
Neumbo Street, 
Grootfontein 

Nuuyoma Ma:xrnillian 37 Mozart Street, Ashikuni 
Windhoek West, 
Windhoek 

Petrus Hileni 15 Calwyn Street, Nangolo 
Academia, 
Windhoek 

Shilamba Erasmus Oshakati West, Benjamin 
Oshakati 

Silas Hilma Erf 447, Iyambo 
Ombili, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Simon Marthin Erf 466, Nehale 
Wanaheda, 
Katutura, 
Windhoek 

Wilhelm Dawid Epalala, Hashili 
Uukwanyama 



No. 1119 

, 

No. 132 

Government Gazette I August 1995 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

1995 

REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE FEES PAY ABLE 
BY AND TO THE BOARD UNDER THE 

PHARMACY ACT, 1993 

The Minister of Health and Social Services has under section 5l(i)(c) of the 
Pharmacy Act, 1993 (Act 23 of 1993)-

(a) made the regulations as set out in the Schedule; and 

(b) repealed Government Notice No. R.349 (Republic) of21 February 1975. 

SCHEDULE 

1. In these regulations, unless the context otherwise indicates, an ex­
pression in the Act has a corresponding meaning, and -

"the Act" means the Pharmacy Act, 1993 (Act 23 of 1993). 

2. (I) The following fees shall be payable to the Board: 

(a) A pharmacy student-

(i) registration as a pharmacy student: 

(ii) late registration as a pharmacy student - per 
month or part thereof after 31 March of the 
year in which registration shall take place: 

(iii) the restoration of his or her name to the 
register: 

(b) A pharmacist-intern-

(i) registration as a pharmacist intern: 

(ii) the transfer of internship from one training 
institution to another: 

N$ 30,00; 

N$ 2,00; 

N$ 30,00; 

N$ 100,00; 

N$ 150,QO; 

(c) The tutor at a training pharmacy where a pharmacist-intern and a 
pharmacist's assistant undergoing the Board's in-service training 
course receive training - inspection fee: N$ 250,00; 

(d) Pharmacist's assistant and pharmaceutical technician­

(i) registration as a pharmacist's assistant, phar­
maceutical technician: N$ 100,00; 

(ii) restoration of his or her name to the register: N$ 30,00; 

5 



r 6 Government Gazette I August 1995 

(iii) annual fees, payable not later than 1 June of 
each year: 

(iv) entrance for the Board's in-service training 

N$ 200,00; 

course for pharmacist's assistants: N$ 75,00; 

(v) entrance for a written examination- per paper: N$ 20,00; 

(vi) entrance for an oral examination: N$ 50,00; 

(vii) registration as a pharmacist's assistant after 
completion of the Board's in-service training 
course: 

(e) A pharmacist-

(i) registration as a pharmacist: 

(ii) registration of an additional qualification: 

(iii) issue of a duplicate registration certificate: 

(iv) issue of a certified extract from the register: 

(v) issue of a certificate of status: 

(vi) entrance for the test referred to in section 44(6) 
of the Act: 

(vii) entrance for the examination for the registra­
tion of a speciality: 

(viii) registration of a speciality: 

(ix) restoration of his or her name to the register -

(aa) after removal under section 15(l)(a) or 
(c) or (e) of the Act: 

(b b) after removal under section 15(1 )(b) or 
(d) of the Act: 

(cc) after removal under section 37(l)(c) or 
the Act: 

(x) annual fees, payable not later than 1 February 
of each year by a pharmacist -

( aa) residing within the Republic of Namibia: 

(bb) residing outside the Republic of N ami-
bia: 

(cc) rendering services, approved by the 
council, to charitable bodies or other 
similar organisations: 

N$ 100,00; 

N$ 400,00; 

N$ 100,00; 

N$ 100,00; 

N$ 50,00; 

N$ 50,00; 

N$1000,00; 

N$ 500,00; 

N$ 300,00; 

N$ 100,00; 

N$ 500,00; 

N$1000,00; 

N$ 400,00; 

N$ 200,00; 

N$ 400,00; 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 Government Gazette I August 1995 

(f) A body corporate referred to in section 25 of the Act carrying on 
business as a pharmacist -

(i) the registration of this body corporate: 

(ii) the registration oft he managing director ofthe 
body corporate: 

(iii) the issue of a new registration certificate after 
the body corporate has changed its name -

(aa) for the body corporate: 

(bb) for its managing director: 

(g) A pharmacy -

(i) which is entered in the register under the 
heading "community or private hospital phar­
macy" - annual registration fee, payable not 
later than 2 January of each year: 

(ii) which is entered in the register under the 
heading "pharmaceutical manufactures, 
wholesales and distributors" - ann.ual regi­
stration fee, payable not later than 2 January 
of each year: 

N$1000,00~ 

N$ 400,00~ 

N$ 100,00~ 

N$ 100,00~ 

N$ 400,00~ 

N$2000,00. 

(2) The council may exempt a pharmacist from payment of any annual 
fee payable in terms of sub regulation (I) on the grounds of age or of health or 
other such circumstances as the Board may approve. 

(3) Any annual fee payable by a pharmacist in terms of subregulation 
(I)( e) and (x) upon initial registration as a pharmacist, shall be calculated on 
a pro rata basis from the first day of the month in which such registration 
took place until 31 December of the year of such registration. 

( 4) The following fee shall be paid by any person for the issue of a certi­
ficate of courses completed under the auspices of the Board: N$ 150,00. 

3. (I) The following fees and allowances shall be paid by the Board-

(a) person appointed to inspect a pharmacy: 

(b) person referred to in paragraph (a): travelling ex­
penses as per Automobile Association fees for 
travelling to and from the pharmacy that is to be 
inspected; 

(c) member attending a meeting of the Board or of a 
committee of the Board or otherwise engaging in 
the business of the Board -

(i) fee payable per day, including travelling time 
to and from such a meeting or business of the 
Board; 

N$ 200,00; 

N$ 364,00; 

7 

j 



Government Gazette I August 1995 

(ii) subsistence allowance per day, including the 
travelling time to and from such a meeting or 
business of the Board, if the duration of the 
meeting or business prevents him or her from 
returning to his place of residence on the same 
day, or if the member must spend the night 
prior to the meeting or business away from his 
or her place of residence: 

(iii) actual expenses in respect of subsistence, if he 
or she returns to his or her place of residence 
on the same day; 

(iv) (aa) his or her actual expenditure on the em­
ployment of a locum tenens during his or 
her absence from his or her retail phar­
macy; 

(bb) air, rail, bus or taxi fares; and 

(cc) transport allowance as per Automobile 
Association Fees per kilometre if he or 
she uses his or her motor vehicle, in the 
absence of public transport. 

(dd) a member who elects to travel by motor 
vehicle where air or rail services exists 
shall be refunded the appropriate air or 
rail fare. 

N$ 150,00; 

(2) The fees and the subsistence allowance referred to in subregulation 
(1) shall be calculated as follows-

(a) for the first day or part of a day, a full day's fees, payable to members 
and subsistence allowance, and thereafter for every 12 hours or part 
thereof, a half day's fees and subsistence allowance; 

(b) from the latest time that a member can reasonably be expected to 
leave his place of residence in order to attend a meeting until the 
earliest time that he can arrange to return to his place of residence -

(i) when the duration of a meeting is uncertain, a member shall be 
allowed a reasonable time after the conclusion of the meeting, 
but not exceeding 24 hours, for securing an air or train reserva­
tion for his return home; 

(ii) the set fees shall not be paid in respect of a Sunday. 

(3) The following fees and allowances shall be paid by the Board -

(a) to a member of a standing committee, subcommittee or ad hoc 
committee of the Board who is not a member of the Board or of a 
committee of the board: Fees and allowances equal to the fees and 
allowances referred to in subregulation (l)(c); 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 Government Gazette I August 1995 

(h) w a person who is not a member of the Board and who, at the 
request of the Board attends a meeting of the Board or of any 
standing committee or ad hoc committee: Actual expenses in 
respect of subsistence. transport or other expenses associated with 
such meeting. 

(c) a member or person who elects to travel by motor vehicle where air 
or rail services exists shall be refunded the appropriate air or rail 
fare. 

No. 133 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

NOTIFICATION OF NAMES OF THE MEMBERS 
OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY COMMISSION 

1995 

In terms of section 4(5) of the Social Security Act, 1994 (Act 34 of 1994), I 
hereby notify the names of the persons who have been appointed as members 
of the Social Security Commission, with effect from 1 June 1995, namely-

Advocate Gerson Samuel Hinda, who is the Chairperson 
Ms Petronella Coetzee 
Advocate Nangula Mbako 
Mr Silbanus Karumui Marenga-Tjoutuku 
Mr Markus Kampungu 
Mr Hafeni Ndemula 
Ms Magdalena Katuushi Iipinge 
Ms Amanda Louw 
Mr Bonifatius Kantori Paulino 
Mr Henning Snyman 

M.M. GARO~B 
MINISTER OF LABOUR AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT Windhoek, 18 July 1995 

9 

j 



10 Government Gazette I August 1995 

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE 

No. 1.34 1995 

ADMISSION OF ADVOCATES ACT, 1964: 
EXEMPTION FROM PUPILAGE AND EXAMINATIONS 

Under sub-paragraph (iii) of paragraph (a) of sub-section (2) of section 3A of 
the Admission of Advocates Act, 1964 (Act 74 of 1964), I hereby exempt, on 
the recommendation of the Board for Legal Education, Nangula Mbako and 
Shafimana Fikameni Immanuel Ueitele from the period of pupillage 
referred to in paragraph (a) of sub-section (I) of section 3A of that Act and 
from the practical examinations referred to in paragraph (b) of that sub-sec­
tion. 

DR. E.N. TJIRIANGE 
MINISTER OF JUSTICE Windhoek, 12 July 1995 

General Notices 

BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 193 1995 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 30 JUNE 1995 

LIABILITIES 30-06-1995 31-05-1995 

Share Capital 40 000 000 40 000 000 
Gentral Reserve 21 375 535 21 375 535 
Revaluation Reserve 50 648 088 52 802 078 
Special Reserve 2 535 000 2 535 000 
Building Reserve 12 843 928 12 843 928 

Currency in Circulation 309 715 858 305 539 989 

DeQosits: 
Government 174 294 455 287 897 929 

Bankers -Current 602 594 
- Reserve 42 157 000 45 304 000 

Other 15 396 802 16 210 761 
Long Term Loan Facility 738 303 476 719 537 588 
Other Liabilities 23 114 846 18 761 599 

1 430 385 590 1 522 809 001 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 Government Gazette l August 1995 

ASSETS 

External: 

Rand Cash 
I M F - Special Drawing Rights 

Investment - Rand Currency 
- Other Currency 

Domestic: 

Currency Inventory Account 
Loans and advances 
Government 
Other 

Fixed assets 
Other assets 

JlL 
DEPUTY GOVERNOR 

13 803 841 
67 593 

153 483 534 
473 787 708 

8 734 722 

755 619 730 
2 808 465 

12 596 000 
9 483 997 

1 430 385 590 

\,SJ_~ 
~DAVIDS 

7 873 861 
68 315 

279 205 515 
468 591 210 

8 858 644 

/35 341 582 
3 266 775 

11 665 694 
I 937 405 

1 522 809 001 

CHIEF FINA!'\CIAL OFFICER 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 194 

AMENDMENT OF RATES ON RATEABLE 
PROPERTY 

1995 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 73( l) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the site and 
improvement rates as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs of site and improvement rates are hereby amended -

l. Grootfontein township and Luiperdheuwel - excluding the Omulunga 
area, properties zoned for Government and properties used fir agricultu­
ral purposes: 

ll 

' 

j 



12 Government Gazette I August 1995 

Site Value: from N$0.0 163 to N$0.0 179 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0051 to N$0.0056 per annum. 

2. Omulunga Area: 
Site Value: N$0.0139 to N$0.0179 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0044 to N$0.0056 per annum. 

3. Properties zoned for Government purposes and agricultural use:-

Site Value: from N$0.0181 to N$0.0199 per annum; 
Improvement Value: from N$0.0057 to N$0.0063 per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 195 1995 

AMENDMENT OF DOG TAX REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Dog Tax 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 83 of 1967, as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

(a) For every unspayed bitch ................................................................................. . N$31.80 

(b) For the first or the second male dog or spayed bitch ................. N$ 7.60 

(c) For the third and every subsequent male dog or spayed 
bitch ............................................................................................ .............................................. N$14.70 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 Government Gazette I August 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 196 1995 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1 992) further amends the 
Cemetery Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1974 
as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "C" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item I for the amount "N$29.09" of the amount 
"N$30.50". 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "N$36.44, 
N$29.09 and N$14.60" of the amounts "N$38.26, N$30.54 and N$15.33" 
respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 3(a), (b) and (c) for the amounts "N$6.62, 
N$3.68 and N$2.21" of the amounts ''N$6.95, N$3.86 and N$2.32" 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 197 1995 

AMENDMENT OF NATIVE LOCATION REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Native 
Location Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 128 of 1964 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "V" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amounts "N$38.04, N$42.12, 
N$94.88 and N$129.94" of the amounts "N$42.00, N$57.00 and 
N$143.00" respectively. 

13 



14 Government Gazette I August 1995 

(b) by the substitution in item 6 for the amounts "N$34.65, N$'51.98, 
N$27. 72, N$41.58 and N$14.32" of the amounts "N$36.40, N$54.60, 
N$29.10, N$43.70 and N$15.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. G ARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

No. 198 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND SEWERAGE 
REGULATIONS 

1995 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the 
Drainage and Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government 
Notice 176 of 1972 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Annexure - Drainage Tariffs - is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$19.51, N$3.26 and 
N$84.62" of the amounts "N$23.41, N$3.91 and N$101.54" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$16.86, N$74.90, 
N$41.04, N$93.35, N$11.15 and N$5.61", wherever they occur, of the 
amounts "N$20.23, N$89.88, N$49.25, N$112.02, N$13.38 and N$6.73" 
respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item C for the amounts "N$10.05 and N$30.04" of 
the amounts "N$10.55 and N$31.54" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

No. 1119 



r-
~ 
I i No. 1119 Government Gazette I August 1995 
' 

, 

MllNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 199 1995 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Health 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 98 of 1956 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended:-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$9.45, N$11.33 and 
N$4.11" of the amounts "N$11.58, N$13.88 and N$5.03" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$32.08 and N$64.18" of 
the amounts "N$39.30 and N$78.62" respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item C (I + 2) for the amounts "N$20.75 and 
N$30.20" of the amounts "N$25.42 and N$37.00" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item D for the amounts "N$11.33, N$13.22 and 
N$15.ll"ofthe amounts "N$13.88, N$16.19 and N$18.5l"respectively. 

(e) by the substitution in item E (I + 2) for the amounts "N$10.47 and 
N$6.18" of the amounts "N$12.83 and N$7.57" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

No. 200 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS 

1995 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 139 
of 1957 as set out in the Schedule. 

15 



16 Government Gazette 1 August 1995 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix "D" is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item 4( a)(i) for the amount ••N$11.61" of the amount 
''N$13.35 ". 

(b) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(a) for the amounts ••N$13.0 I, N$19.11, 
N$23.14, N$26.10, N$30.12, N$34.13 and N$37.19" of the amounts 
"N$14.96, N$21.98, N$26.61, N$30.02, N$34.64, N$39.25 and N$42.77" 
respectively. 

(c) by the substitution in item 4(a)(i)(b) for the amounts •'N$13.01 and 
N$0.3149" of the amounts "N$14.96 and N$0.3621" respectively. 

(d) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(a) for the amount •'N$0.2702" of the 
amount "N$0.3107". 

(e) by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii)(b) for the amount "N$0.3663 of the 
amount ••N$0.4212". 

(f) by the substitution in item 4(b )(i)( d) for the amounts "N$0.5713 and 
N$0.3674" of the amounts "N$0.657 and N$0.4225" respectively. 

(g) by the substitution in item 4(b)(ii) for the amount •'N$28.56" of the 
amount ••N$32.85". 

(h) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(a) for the amount "N$0.5713" of the 
amount "N$0.657". 

(i) by the substitution in item 4(c)(i)(b) for the amount "N$0.3674" of the 
amount "N$0.4225". 

(j) by the substitution in item 4(c)(ii) for the amount •'N$114.25" of the 
amount ••N$131.40". 

(k) by the substitution in item 4(c)(iii) for the amount "N$0.2248" of the 
amount ••N$0.2585". 

(1) by the substitution in item 4(e)(i)(a-f) for the amounts of"N$5.06, N$1.72, 
N$12.63 and N$3.39" of the amounts ••N$5.82, N$1.98, N$14.52 and 
N$3.90" respectively. 

(m) by the substitution in item 4 (e)(ii) for the amount ••N$1.72" of the amount 
'•N$1.98". 

(n) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(a) for the amount "N$12.22" of the 
amount ••N$14.05". 

(o) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iii)(b) for the amount '•N$3.39" of the 
amount "N$3.90". 

(p) by the substitution in item 4(e)(iv)(a +b) for the amounts ••N$3.10 and 
N$3.90" of the amounts ••N$3.57 and N$4.49" respectively. 

No. 1119 



, 

No. 1119 Government Gazette I August 1995 

(q) by the substitution in item 4(e)(v)(a) for the amounts "N$21.20, N$33.60 
and N$50.40" of the amounts "N$24.38, N$38.64 and N$57.96" 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 201 1995 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30( 1 )(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Water 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1949 as 
set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule "B" is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amounts "N$5.75 and N$0.8469" of 
the amounts "N$7.19 and N$1.0586" respectively. 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$3. 75" of the amount 
"N$4.69". 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$3. 75" of the amount 
"N$4.69". 

(d) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$7.40" of the amount 
"N$9 .25". 

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$0.86" of the amount 
"N$1.08". 

(f) by the substitution in item 7 for the amount "N$0. 7569" of the amount 
"N$0.0946 ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

17 



18 Government Gazette I August 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF GROOTFONTEIN 

No. 202 1995 

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING BATH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Grootfontein, under section 30(l)(u) of 
the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the 
Swimming Bath Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 180 of 
1952, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. by the substitution in subparagraph (1) for the amounts "N$25.00 and 
N$20.00" of the amounts "N$26.25 and N$21.00" respectively. 

2. by the substitution in subparagraph (2) for the amounts "N$125.00 and 
N$87.50" of the amounts "N$131.25 and N$92.00" respectively. 

3. by the substitution in subparagraph (3) for the amounts "N$1.90 and 
N$1.25" of the amounts "N$2.00 and N$1.30" respectively. 

4. by the substitution in subparagraph ( 4) for the amounts "N$0.65 and 
N$1.25" of the amounts "N$0.70 and N$1.30" respectively. 

5. by the substitution in subparagraph (6) for the amounts "N$6.25 and 
N$18.75" of the amounts "N$6.55 and N$19.70" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. E. GARISEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL Grootfontein, 4 July 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 203 1995 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council ofthe Town of Okahandja, under section 30(l)(u) ofthe Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 1940 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 151 is hereby amended:-

(a) by substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) for the amount "N$0.1420" of the 
amount "N$0.1650"; 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 

, 

Government Gazette I August 1995 

(b) by substitution in paragraph (b)(i) for the amount "N$1.33" of the 
amount "N$1.54 "; 

(c) by substitution in paragraph (b)(ii) for the amount "N$0.17" of the 
amount "N$0.20"; 

(d) by substitution in paragraph (c)(ii) for the amount "N$0.15" of the 
amount "N$0.17"; 

(e) by substitution in paragraph (c)(i) for the amounts "N$30.00" and 
"N$500.00" of the amounts "N$35.00" and "N$580.00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. M. SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 204 

MUNICIPALITY OF SWAKOPMUND 

CLOSURE OF A PORTION OF BLOCK I, 
(PUBLIC OPEN SPACE) 

1995 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Swakopmund proposes 
to close permanently the undermentioned portion as indicated on plan 
W /95418-1 which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the 
Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, Swakopmund. 

Closure of a Portion of Block 1, Swakopmund (Public Open Space). 

Any person objecting to the proposed closure may lodge such an application 
in writing, together with the grounds thereof within fourteen ( 14) days of the 
last publication of this notice with the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 53, Swa­
kopmund. 

MR. E. DEMASIUS 
TOWN CLERK 

19 

l 
I 



20 

No. 205 

Government Gazette I August 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

CLOSURE OF A PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 
ERVEN II - 13 AND 79 - 83 

1995 

Notice is hereby given in terms of article 50(3)(a) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Tsumeb proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on plan 
W /95438 which lies for inspection during office hours at the offices of the 
Town Clerk, Municipal Offices, Tsumeb. 

Closure of Erven 11, 12, 13, 79, 80, 81, 82, & 83, Tsumeb. 

Any person objecting to the proposed closure may lodge such an application 
in writing, together with the grounds thereof within fourteen ( 14) days of the 
last publication of this notice with the Town Clerk, P.O. Box 275, Tsumeb. 

MR. 0. BRITZ 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 206 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

1995 

ASSESSMENT RATES 1995/96 

The Council of the Municipality ofTsumeb under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determined the assessment rates 
payable in respect of rateable property for the financial year ending 30 June 
1996 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

On land valuation : N$0.0077 in the Namibian Dollar 
On improvement valuation : N$0.00022 in the Namibian Dollar 

Monthly instalments will be payable on or before the fifteenth day of the 
month following the month in which the levy was done. 

Interest at a rate of 15% will be payable on amounts paid after the due date. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

No. 1119 



No. 1II9 

, 

No. 207 

Government Gazette I August I995 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS 

I995 

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 99 of I970 as set out in 
the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) of item I for the amount "N$6.63" 
of the amount "N$7.29"; and 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) of item 1 for the amount 
"N$1. 722" of the amount "N$1.842"; and 

(c) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item I for the amount "N$I. 722" of 
the amount "N$I.842"; and 

(d) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$17.15" of the amount 
"N$19.00"; and 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 3 for the amount "N$0.48" of 
the amount "N$0.53"; and 

(f) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "N$0.66" of 
the amount "N$0. 73"; and 

(g) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "N$0.96" of 
the amount "N$1.06"; and 

(h) by the substitution in paragraph (d) in item 3 for the amount "N$1.63" of 
the amount "N$I. 79"; and 

(i) by the substitution in paragraph (e) in item 3 for the amount "N$1.80" of 
the amount "N$1.98"; and 

(j) by the substitution in paragraph (f) in item 3 for the amount "N$2.10" of 
the amount "N$2.31 "; and 

(k) by the substitution in paragraph (g) in item 3 for the amount "N$3.04" of 
the amount "N$3.34"; and 

(1) by the substitution in paragraph (h) in item 3 for the amount "N$4.25" of 
the amount "N$4.68"; and 

(m) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(i) in item 5 for the amount 
"N$154.29" of the amount "N$172.80"; and 

2I 

l 
i 
j 

i 

i 

J 



' 
~ 

f 
1. 

I 
i 
I· 

22 Government Gazette I August 1995 

(n) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(ii) in item 5 for the amount 
"N$196.94" of the amount "N$220.57"; and 

(o) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iii) in item 5 for the amount 
"N$253.39" of the amount "N$283.60"; and 

(p) by the substitution in paragraph (a)(iv) in item 5 of the amount 
"N$323.64" of the amount "N$362.48"; and 

(q) by the substitution in paragraph(b) in item 5 for the amount "N$15.00 of 
the amount "N$20.00"; and 

(r) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount 
"N$35.00"; and 

(s) by the substitution in paragraph (a) in item 7 for the amount "N$10.00" of 
the amount "N$11.00"; and 

(t) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 7 for the amount "N$0.15" of 
the amount "N$0.50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 208 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF DRAINAGE AND 
SEWERAGE REGULATIONS 

1995 

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Drainage and 
Sewerage Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 149 of 1970 
as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule "Tariff of Charges" is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in items (l)(a) and (l)(b) for the amounts "N$193.20" 
and "N$225.40" of the amounts "N$216.00" and "N$252.00" respectively; 
and 

(b) by the substitution in items 2(a) and 2(b) for the amounts "N$20.00" and 
"N$21.00" of the amounts "N$25.00" and "N$25.00" respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 

, 

No. 209 

Government Gazette 1 August 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
REGULATIONS 

1995 

The Council of the Municipality of Tsumeb under Section 30(l)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity 
Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 94 of 1969 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Tariff A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "N$15.05" and "N$0.5025" 
of the amounts "N$17.31" and "N$0.5779" respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "N$0.24829" of the amount 
"N$0.26070". 

Tariff B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amounts "N$19.44" and "N$0.5025 
of the amounts "N$22.36" and "N$0.5778" respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "N$0.34182" ofthe amount 
"N$0.35891 ". 

Tariff Cis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amounts "N$31.99" and 
"N$1.134" of the amounts "N$36. 79" and "N$1.304" respectively; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (a)(ii) for the amount "N$84.69" of the amount 
"N$97.39"; and 

(c) by the substitution in item (b) for the amount "N$0.24829" for the amount 
"N$0.26070"; and 

Tariff E is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a) for the amount "N$450.00" of the amount 
"N$504.00"; and 

Tariff F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item (a)(i) for the amount "N$15.00" ofthe amount 
"N$18.00"; and 

(b) by the substitution in item (b)(i) for the amount "N$15.00" ofthe amount 
"N$18.00"; and 

23 



24 Government Gazette 1 August 1995 

(c) by the substitution in item (c)(i) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$25.00"; and 

(d) by the substitution in item (c)(ii) for the amount ''N$30.00" ofthe amount 
"N$40.00"; and 

(e) by the substitution in item (f) for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount 
"N$50.00"; and 

(f) by the substitution in item (g)(i) for the amount "N$10.00" of the amount 
"N$11.50"; and 

(g) by the substitution in item (g)(ii) for the amount "N$15.00" of the amount 
. "N$17.25"; and 

(h) by the substitution in item (g)(iv) for the amount "N$6.00" ofthe amount 
"N$7.00"; and 

(i) by the substitution in item (g)(vi) for the amount "N$15.00" of the 
amount "N$18.00"; and 

(j) by the substitution in item (i)(iv) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount 
"N$25.00"; and 

Tariff H is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution for the amount "N$0.30" of the amount "N$0.33". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR J .E. FEIERABEND 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

No. 210 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

1995 

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regu­
lations promulgated under Government Notice 131 of 1956 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule Cis hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$21.00" of the amount 
"N$25.00"; and 

No. 1119 



J l No. 1119 
r 
' 

Government Gazette 1 August 1995 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$19.70" of the amount 
"N$23.50"; and 

(c) by the substitution for paragraph (a) in item 3 of the following new 
paragraphs: 

"(a)(i) Per refuse bin, per month, one removal per week N$25.00; 

(ii) Per refuse bin, per month, two removals per week N$37.50; 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph (b) in item 3 for the amount "N$1 0.00" of 
the amount "N$12.00"; 

(e) by the substitution in paragraph (c) in item 3 for the amount "N$19.70" of 
the amount "N$23.50"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4 for the amount "N$25.00" of the amount 
"N$30.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

COUNCILLOR J.E. FEIERABEND 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 211 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION I OF ERF 4826 
KHOMASDAL, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

(PLAA T JIES STREET) 

1995 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50( I)( C) of the Local Authorities 
Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on PI 3381 I A, 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

Portion 1 of Erf 4826 Khomasdal, as Public Open Space (Plaatjies Street). 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 

25 



26 Government Gazette I August 1995 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 212 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTION A OF ERF 1046 
HOCHLAND PARK, AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE 

(PAPAGEIEN WEG) 

1995 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(1)(C) of the Local Authorities 
Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on PI 3224 I A, 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

Portion A of Erf 1046 Hochland Park, as Public Open Space (Papageien 
Weg). 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 213 

CITY OF WINDHOEK 

PERMANENT CLOSING OF PORTIONS 1 AND 2 OF 
ERF 2482 KLEIN WINDHOEK, EXTENSION 3, 
AS PUBLIC OPEN SPACE (NOREEN STREET) 

1995 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 50(l)(C) of the Local Authorities 
Act of 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), that the Municipality of Windhoek proposes to 
close permanently the undermentioned portions as indicated on PI 3241 I A, 
which lies for inspection during office hours at the office of the Town 
Planner, Room 702, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

Portions 1 and 2 ofErf2482 Klein Windhoek, Extension 3, (Noreen Street). 

Objections to the proposed closing are to be served on the Director, Local 
Authorities and Development Planning, Private Bag 13289, and the Town 
Clerk, P.O. Box 59, Windhoek, within 30 days after the appearance of this 
notice in accordance with Article 50(l)(C) of the above Act. 

VINSON HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK 

No. 1119 



No. III9 

• 

Government Gazette I August I995 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 2I4 1995 

AMENDMENT OF FEES, CHARGES AND OTHER 
MONEYS FOR SUPPLY OF WATER 

The Council ofthe Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(1)(u) ofthe 
Local Authorities Act, I992 (Act 23 of I992), hereby further amends the fees, 
charges and other moneys payable in respect of the supply of water laid down 
in Annexure A of the Water Supply Regulations promulgated under 
Government Notice 138 of I973, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to the WaterS upply Regulations is hereby amended by the sub­
stitution for subparagraph (I) of paragraph 2 ("Tariffs Based on Consump­
tion") of the following subparagraph: 

"(I) For water supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic 
charge referred to in paragraph I -

(a) in the case of a consumer to whom water is supplied for domestic 
purposes or any other consumer provided with a communication 
pipe which is 25 millimetres or less in diameter-

(i) where the volume of water supplied during the period for which 
the meter reading was carried out amounts to an average daily 
consumption not exceeding 0,33 kilolitre, for each kilolitre of 
water supplied in excess of the volume included in the basic 
charge ....................................................................................................................... N$1,85; 

(ii) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amounts to an average daily consumption in excess of 0,33 
kilolitre, but not exceeding 1,00 kilolitre -

(aa) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic charge, but limited to such volume as 
is equal to an average daily consumption of 0,33 kilo-
litre ................................................................................................................ N$1,85; 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess ofthe volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(aa), ............................................................................................................... N$2,65; 

(iii) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amounts to an average daily consumption in excess of I ,00 kilo­
litre, but not exceeding 2,00 kilolitre -

( aa) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
included in the basic charge, but limited to such volume as 
is equal to an average daily consumption of 0,33 kilo-
litre ................................................................................................................ N$1,85; 

27 



28 Government Gazette 1 August 1995 

(bb) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but 
limited to such volume as is equal to an average daily 
consumption of 1,00 kilolitre .............................................. N$2,65; 

(cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(bb) ................................................................................................................ N$3,70; 

(iv) where the volume of water supplied during such period 
amounts to an average daily consumption in excess of 2,00 kilo­
litre -

(aa) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess ofthe volume 
included in the basic charge, but limited to such volume as 
is equal to an average daily consumption of 0,33 kilo-
litre ................................................................................................................ N$1 ,85; 

(bb) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess ofthe volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (aa), but 
limited to such volume as is equal to an average daily 
consumption of 1,00 kilolitre .............................................. N$2,65; 

(cc) for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph (bb ), but 
limited to such volume as is equal to an average daily 
consumption of 2,00 kilolitre .............................................. N$3,70; 

( dd) for each kilo litre of water supplied in excess of the volume 
calculated in accordance with subparagraph 
(cc) ................................................................................................................. N$5,30; 

(b) in the case of a consumer other than one referred to in paragraph (a), 
for each kilolitre of water supplied in excess of the volume included 
in the basic charge .............................................................................................. N$2,65. ". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M. SHILONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 13 July 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 215 1995 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under sections 30(1)(u) and 
94(l)(c) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), amends the 
Health Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 285 of 1952, as 
set out in the Schedule. 

No. 1119 



No. 1119 Government Gazette 1 August 1995 

SCHEDULE 

1. Chapter VI of the Regulations is hereby amended by the addition of the 
following regulations: 

"11. Notwithstanding the provisions of this Chapter, any person may, 
upon payment of the appropriate charges prescribed in Schedule C 
hereto, dispose of domestic or garden refuse at the Kupferberg Dumping 
Site during the following hours: 

(i) Mondays to Fridays 

(ii) Saturdays 

(iii) Sundays and Public Holidays 

07:00 - 17:00 

07:00- 16:00 

10:00- 14:00" 

2. Schedule Cis hereby amended by the addition of the following tariff: 

"(j) Disposal of refuse at the Kupferberg Dumping Site by means of 
a vehicle other than a sedan motor vehicle (including a sedan motor 
vehicle accompanied by a trailer and light delivery van with a loading 
mass of 1 500 kg and less): N$15,00 per load.". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M.K. SHIKONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 19 June 1995 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 216 1995 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP: 
KLEINE KUPPE (EXTENSION 1) 

Notice is hereby given in terms of subsection ( 5) of section 5 of the Townships 
and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 11 of 1963), that appli­
cation has been made for the establishment of the township Kleine Kuppe 
(Extension 1) situated on Farm 465 Windhoek and that the application is 
lying open to inspection at the office ofthe Division of Town and Regional 
Planning, 8th Floor, City Centre Building in Windhoek, the Surveyor 
General in Windhoek and the Town Clerk Windhoek. 

Any person who wishes to object to the granting of the application or who 
desires to be heard in the matter, may give personal evidence before the 
Townships Board at the meeting ofthe Board which will be held on 5th Sep­
tember 1995 at 09:00 at the office of the Minister of Regional and Local 
Government and Housing, or submit written evidence to the Townships 

29 



30 Government Gazette I August 1995 

Board, Private Bag 13289, Windhoek: Provided that such written evidence 
shall reach the Secretary of the Townships Board not later than 1st Septem­
ber 1995. 

H.J.K. SMITH 
CHAIRMAN: TOWNSHIPS BOARD 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 217 1995 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under section 30(l)(u) of the 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), hereby amends the Model Elec­
tricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 109 of 
1957, and applied to the said Municipality by Government Notice 51 of 1958, 
by the substitution for item (viii) of paragraph 5(f) of Appendix "F" of the 
following item: 

"(viii) Late fees 

A late fee of N$5,00 per month per installation shall be 
charged and be payable on an account which remains 
unpaid after the 15th day of the month following the month 
during which the service was rendered.". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M. SHILONGO 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Windhoek, 13 July 1995 

No. 1119 




